ISSN: 2581 5512

## **NSOU Journal**

# of Social Sciences

ISSN: 2581 5512

Volume 4 Number I December 2023

## NSOU Journal of Social Sciences

ISSN: 2581 5512

#### Chief Patron

## Professor Indrajit Lahiri

Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, NSOU

#### **Editors**

#### Ritu Mathur Mitra

Professor, Department of History School of Social Sciences, NSOU and

### Srabanti Choudhuri

Assistant Professor of Sociology, School of Social Sciences, NSOU

#### **Editorial Board Members**

## Swaraj Basu

Professor (Retd.), Department of History School of Social Sciences Indira Gandhi National Open University

#### S. Madheswaran

Professor and Head, Centre for Economic Studies and Policy Institute for Social and Economic Change (ICSSR sponsored institute)

## Barnana Guha Thakurta (Banerjee)

Director, School of Social Sciences, NSOU

## **Chandan Basu**

Professor and Head, Department of History School of Social Sciences, NSOU

## Sabyasachi Chattopadhyay

Associate Professor

Department of History University of Kalyani

### Kumkum Sarkar

Associate Professor of Sociology, School of Social Sciences, NSOU Published by

## The Registrar Netaji Subhas Open University

DD 26, Sector I, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 064

#### Disclaimer:

The views expressed by the Author(s)/Contributor(s) are personal and do not necessarily represent the views of the Publisher/Editors/Editorial Board of the Journal. It is the sole responsibility of the Author(s)/Contributor(s), for any legal ramifications arising from the contents of their research papers.